
 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: 6 April 2022 

Time: 2.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors:Littman (Chair), Ebel (Deputy Chair), Childs 
(Opposition Spokesperson), Barnett, Fishleigh, Janio, Moonan, 
Shanks, C Theobald and Yates 
 
Conservation Advisory Group Representative 

Contact: Shaun Hughes 
Democratic Services Officer 
shaun.hughes@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Electronic agendas can also be accessed through our meetings app available through 
ModernGov: iOS/Windows/Android 
 

This agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 
 

http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/modgov/9nblggh0c7s7#activetab=pivot:overviewtab
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB


AGENDA 
 

PART ONE Page No.  

 

101 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest or Lobbying 
 

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests; 
(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local 

code; 
(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the 

matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a 
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in 
the ward/s affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other 

interest. 
 

If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer 
or administrator preferably before the meeting. 

 
 (d) All Members present to declare any instances of lobbying they 

have encountered regarding items on the agenda. 
 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

102 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 18 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2022 attached.  
 

103 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

104 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  



 Written Questions: to receive any questions submitted by the due date 
of 12 noon on Thursday 31 March 2022. 

 

 

105 TO AGREE THOSE APPLICATIONS TO BE THE SUBJECT OF SITE 
VISITS 

 

 

106 TO CONSIDER AND DETERMINE PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Please note that the published order of the agenda may be changed; 
major applications will always be heard first; however, the order of the 
minor applications may be amended to allow those applications with 
registered speakers to be heard first. 

 

 

 MINOR APPLICATIONS 

A BH2021/04390 - 28A Crescent Road, Brighton - Full Planning  19 - 36 

   

B BH2021/04436 - 16 Talbot Crescent, Brighton - Full Planning  37 - 58 

   

C BH2021/02805 - Land to the Rear of 28-30 Longhill Road - Full 
Planning  

59 - 82 

   

D BH2021/04397 - 8 West Way, Hove - Full Planning  83 - 106 

   

E BH2021/03761 - 24 Holland Road, Hove - Full Planning  107 - 120 

   

F BH2021/04003 - 295 Dyke Road, Hove - Outline Application Some 
Matters Reserved  

121 - 136 

   

G BH2021/02689 - 19 Hampton Place, Brighton - Householder 
Planning Consent  

137 - 148 

   

H BH2021/02690 - 19 Hampton Place, Brighton - Listed Building 
Consent  

149 - 158 

   

I BH2021/04485 - Garage Rear of 46 Boundary Road, Hove - Full 
Planning  

159 - 170 

   

J BH2022/00280 - 155 Westbourne Street, Hove - Full Planning  171 - 180 

   

K BH2021/03276 - Flints, Ovingdean Road, Brighton - Full Planning  181 - 192 



   

L BH2021/03277 - Flints, Ovingdean Road, Brighton - Listed Building 
Consent  

193 - 204 

   

M BH2022/00428 - 46 Ridgeside Avenue, Brighton - Householder 
Planning Consent  

205 - 216 

   

N BH2021/04478 - 141 Elm Grove, Brighton - Removal or Variation of 
Condition  

217 - 230 

   

O BH2022/00447 - 14 Millcross Road, Portslade - Prior Approval 
Extension  

231 - 238 

   

107 TO CONSIDER ANY FURTHER APPLICATIONS IT HAS BEEN 
DECIDED SHOULD BE THE SUBJECT OF SITE VISITS FOLLOWING 
CONSIDERATION AND DISCUSSION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 

 

 INFORMATION ITEMS 

108 LIST OF NEW APPEALS LODGED WITH THE PLANNING 
INSPECTORATE 

239 - 242 

 (copy attached).  
 

109 INFORMATION ON INFORMAL HEARINGS/PUBLIC INQUIRIES 243 - 244 

 (copy attached).  
 

110 APPEAL DECISIONS 245 - 246 

 (copy attached).  
 
Members are asked to note that plans for any planning application listed on the agenda are 
now available on the website at: http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk 

http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/index.cfm?request=c1199915


 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made on 
the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be raised 
can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fourth working day before the meeting. 
 
Meeting papers can be provi
[...]
 fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff.  
It is vital that you follow their instructions: 

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

 
Date of Publication - Tuesday, 29 March 2022 

 

mailto:democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk


 

     

     



1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

2.00pm 9 MARCH 2022 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Littman (Chair), Ebel (Deputy Chair), Fishleigh, Moonan, Shanks, 
C Theobald, Yates and Meadows 
 
Co-opted Members: Jim Gowans (Conservation Advisory Group) and Mr Roger Amerena 
(Conservation Advisory Group) 
 
Officers in attendance:   
Jane Moseley (Planning Manager), Don Anyiam (Highway Agreements Officer), , Ben Daines 
(Planning Team Leader), Steven Dover (Assistant Planning Officer), Kate Cole (County 
Ecologist),  Sonia Gillam (Senior Planning Officer), Wayne Nee (Principal Planning Officer), 
Charlie Partridge (Assistant Planning Officer), Emily Standbridge (Senior Planning Officer), Chris 
Swain (Planning Team Leader), Michael Tucker (Senior Planning Officer), Alison Gatherer 
(Senior Solicitor) and Shaun Hughes (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 
81 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
a) Declarations of substitutes 
 
81.1 Councillor Meadows substituted for Councillor Barnett 
 
b) Declarations of interests 
 
81.2 Councillor Yates declared that they were employed by the NHS and would not take part 

in the discussions or decision making process of item C -  
BH2021/03056 - Royal Sussex County Hospital. Councillor Yates stated they had 
submitted representations on the original application for item B -  
BH2021/04379 - Sussex County Cricket Ground, however, they remained of an open 
mind on the application before the committee today. Councillor Meadows stated they 
work for the NHS and would not take part in the discussions or decision making process 
of item C - BH2021/03056 - Royal Sussex County Hospital. Councillor Meadows stated 
they would be addressing the committee as ward councillor on item L - BH2021/04303 
13 Cuckmere Way Brighton. 

 
c) Exclusion of the press and public 

1



 

2 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 9 MARCH 2022 

 
81.3 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Planning Committee considered whether the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in 
view of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members 
of the public were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential 
information as defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act. 

 
81.4 RESOLVED: That the public are not excluded from any item of business on the 

agenda.  
 
82 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
82.1 RESOLVED: That the committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 2 

February 2022 where a correct record after the following amendments were made: 
Councillor Yates requested that Councillor Childs name to added to the list of 
apologies.   

 
83 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
83.1 The Chair, Councillor Littman welcomed the committee to the meeting and stated they 

had missed the previous two meetings for personal health reasons. Councillor Littman 
went on to state that they would need to stand for part of the meeting, there would be 
more breaks than usual and the deputy chair, Councillor Ebel, would take over the 
meeting should that be necessary. 

 
84 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
84.1 There were none for this meeting.  
 
85 TO A
[...]
 party wall issues if permission was 
granted but the developer would also need Building Control sign off.  
 

8. Councillor Yates was informed that the light in the basement and escape route were 
less considered as this was an extension.  

14



 

15 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 9 MARCH 2022 

 
Debate 
 

9. Councillor Ebel considered the basement would be very dark and people should not 
have to live there. The councillor was against the application. 
 

10. Councillor Yates considered the proposals not to be a good standard of accommodation 
and the application was an overdevelopment of the site.  
 

11. Councillor Littman agreed with Councillor Yates and considered the proposals an 
overdevelopment of the site. 
 
Vote 
 

12. A vote was taken, and by 6 to 1 abstention the committee voted against the officer 
recommendation to grant planning permission. 
 

13. Councillor Yates proposed the application be refused on the grounds of 
overdevelopment and quality of amenities. Councillor Ebel seconded the proposal. 
 

14. A vote was taken, and councillors Ebel, Fishleigh, Shanks, Theobald, Yates and Littman 
supported the proposed refusal. Councillor Meadows abstained. 
 

15. RESOLVED: That Planning permission be refused for reasons of overdevelopment, 
Standard of accommodation for future residents and lack of light. 

 
H BH2021/04399 - 119A St James's Street, Brighton - Full Planning 
 

1. This application was not called for discussion and the officer recommendation was 
therefore taken as having been agreed unanimously. 
 

2. RESOVLED: That the Committee has taken into consideration and agrees with the 
reasons for the recommendation set out in the report and resolves to GRANT planning 
permission subject to the Conditions and Informatives in the report.  

 
I BH2021/04244 - The Rottingdean Lounge and Bar, 89 High Street, Rottingdean, 

Brighton - Full Planning 
 

1. This application was not called for discussion and the officer recommendation was 
therefo
[...]

area and on balance supported the officer recommendation. 
 
Vote 
 

8. A vote was taken, and by 5 to 1 the committee refused planning permission. 
 

9. RESOLVED: That the Committee has taken into consideration and agrees with the 
reasons for the recommendation set out in the report and resolves to REFUSE planning 
permission for the following reasons:  
 
1. The proposed rear dormer and hip to gable extension would present as an 
unsympathetic, oversized and dominant addition to the property that would have a 
harmful impact upon the appearance of the dwellinghouse, semi-detached pair and 
wider area, contrary to Brighton & Hove Local Plan policy QD14, Submission Brighton & 
Hove City Plan Part Two policy DM21 and guidance contained within SPD12. 

 
87 TO CONSIDER ANY FURTHER APPLICATIONS IT HAS BEEN DECIDED SHOULD 

BE THE SUBJECT OF SITE VISITS FOLLOWING CONSIDERATION AND 
DISCUSSION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
87.1 There were none.  
 
88 LIST OF NEW APPEALS LODGED WITH THE PLANNING INSPECTORATE 
 
88.1 The Committee noted the new appeals that had been lodged as set out in the planning 

agenda. 
 
89 INFORMATION ON INFORMAL HEARINGS/PUBLIC INQUIRIES 
 

17



 

18 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 9 MARCH 2022 

89.1 There were none for this agenda.  
 
90 APPEAL DECISIONS 
 
90.1 The Committee noted the content of the letters received from the Planning 

Inspectorate advising of the results of planning appeals which had been lodged as set 
out in the agenda. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 6.41pm 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

18



DATE OF COMMITTEE: 6th April 2022 
 

 
ITEM A 

 
 
 

  
28A Crescent Road  

BH2021/04390 
Full Planning 

19



20



HILL
ROUND

Tunnel

CLOSE

CRESCENT

CR
ES

CE
NT

 R
OA

D

PRINCE'S ROAD

RO
UN

D 
HI

LL
 S

TR
EE

T

ROUND HILL ROAD

BE
LT

ON
 R

OA
D

WA
KE

FIE
LD

 RO
AD

1

3
2

9

4

6

5

The

to

The Copse

The WillowsCrescent

PH

The Limes

The Poplars

11

13

88

37

10

52

20

50

53
[...]
 Westbourne Street, Hove - Full Planning
	Plan BH2022 00280 - 155 Westbourne Street
	Report BH2022 00280 - 155 Westbourne Street

	106K BH2021/03276 - Flints, Ovingdean Road, Brighton - Full Planning
	Plan BH2021 03276 (PLA) - Flints Ovingdean Road
	Report BH2021 03276 (PLA) - Flints Ovingdean Road

	106L BH2021/03277 - Flints, Ovingdean Road, Brighton - Listed Building Consent
	Plan BH2021 03277 (LBC) - Flints Ovingdean Road
	Report BH2021 03277 (LBC) - Flints Ovingdean Road

	106M BH2022/00428 - 46 Ridgeside Avenue, Brighton - Householder Planning Consent
	Plan BH2022 00428 - 46 Ridgeside Avenue
	Report BH2022 00428 - 46 Ridgeside Avenue
	Cllr McNair rep BH2022 00428 - 46 Ridgeside Avenue

	106N BH2021/04478 - 141 Elm Grove, Brighton - Removal or Variation of Condition
	Plan BH2021 04478 - 141 Elm Grove
	Report BH2021 04478 - 141 Elm Grove
	Cllr Powell rep BH2021 04478 - 141 Elm Grove

	106O BH2022/00447 - 14 Millcross Road, Portslade - Prior Approval Extension
	Plan BH2022 00447 - 14 Millcross Road
	Report BH2022 00447 - 14 Millcross Road

	108 List of new appeals lodged with the Planning Inspectorate
	109 Information on informal hearings/public inquiries
	110 Appeal decisions



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

2.00pm 6 APRIL 2022 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Littman (Chair), Ebel (Deputy Chair), Barnett, Fishleigh, Janio, 
Moonan, Shanks and C Theobald 
 
Co-opted Members: Jim Gowans (Conservation Advisory Group) and Mr Roger Amerena 
(Conservation Advisory Group) 
 
Officers in attendance: Jane Moseley (Planning Manager), Ben Daines (Planning Team 
Leader), Sonia Gillam (Senior Planning Officer), Rebecca Smith (Planning Officer), Emily 
Standbridge (Senior Planning Officer), Jack Summers (Planning Officer), Chris Swain 
(Planning Team Leader), Hilary Woodward (Senior Solicitor) and Shaun Hughes (Democratic 
Services Officer)  

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 
101 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
a) Declarations of substitutes 
 
101.1 There were none for this meeting. 
 
b) Declarations of interests 
 
101.2 Councillors Janio and Barnett stated they had spoken on item D - 8 West Way 

BH2021/04397 before and would leave the meeting when the item was discussed.  
 
c) Exclusion of the press and public 
 
101.3 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Planning Committee considered whether the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in 
view of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members 
of the public were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential 
information as defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act. 

 
101.4 RESOLVED - That the public are not excluded from any item of business on the 

agenda.  
 
102 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 



 

2 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 6 APRIL 2022 

 
102.1 RESOLVED: The 9 March 2022 Planning committee minutes were agreed as a true 

record of the meeting.  
 
103 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
103.1 The Chair greeted everyone and stated the following: We’ve a packed agenda today, 

so I won’t take up too much time on my communications. However, I would like to 
encourage colleagues to attend the Planning Enforcement Workshop on the 26th April. 
Enforcement is a key area within the planning Department and one which I am sure we 
all hear a lot about from concerned residents. The workshop is our opportunity to 
shape the emerging enforcement policy document, including setting priorities for the 
enforcement team ahead of it going to TECC committee in June.  

 
104 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
104.1 There were none. 
 
105 TO AGREE THOSE APPLICATIONS TO BE THE SUBJECT OF SITE VISITS 
 
105.1 There were none. 
 
106 TO CONSIDER AND DETERMINE PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
A BH2021/04390 - 28A Crescent Road, Brighton - Full Planning 
 

1. This application was withdrawn after the agenda was published.  
 
B BH2021/04436 - 16 Talbot Crescent, Brighton - Full Planning 
 

1. The Planning Manager introduced the application to the committee. 
 
Speakers 
 

2. Ward Councillor Fowler addressed the committee and stated that they objected to the 
application and considered the proposal to be an overdevelopment of the area. Houses 
of Multiple Occupancy (HMO) already exist in the area and have created parking and 
noise issues from parties. The development would have the potential to introduce six 
more cars where parking is already bad. The councillor considered there were too many 
HMOs and requested that the committee consider the residents and refuse the 
application.  
 
Answers to Committee Member Questions 
 

3. Councillor Janio was informed that the objections from the Coldean Neighbourhood 
Planning Forum had been taken into consideration. The Senior Solicitor informed the 
councillor that the forum has no formal status as a consultee, however, the points raised 
had been taken into account as others have. 
 



 

3 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 6 APRIL 2022 

4. Councillor Shanks was informed that the application was for a change of use and a 
single storey rear extension. 
 

5. Paul Joyce acting as the agent on behalf of the applicant stated that the application was 
for change of use and the single storey extension to improve the standard of 
accommodation, which would be ‘permitted development’ if it related to a dwelling.  
 

6. Councillor Shanks was informed by Ward Councillor Fowler that there are no resident 
parking permits in the area. The only permits are for match days. 
 

7. Councillor Theobald was informed there was still parking for one car after the 
conversion of the garage to habitable accommodation.  
 
Debate 
 

8. Councillor Theobald noted there were 29 objections and along with the Forum objection 
and they were concerned at the loss of a family home in this Crescent. 
 

9. Councillor Barnett considered the rooms to be small with no shared space. The 
councillor was against the application. 
 

10. Councillor Fishleigh stated they were against the application because of the impact on 
highways, infrastructure, social facilities, layout and density.  
 

11. Councillor Ebel considered the application to be compliant with policy, not in the city 
centre, having communal areas and enough bathrooms and toilets. The councillor 
stated they supported the application. 
 

12. Councillor Janio considered there was no legal reason to refuse, and they would abstain 
from the vote. 
 

13. Councillor Moonan considered the proposals to be well developed, there to be enough 
space, and policy compliant. The councillor supported the application. 
 

14. Councillor Littman considered the development to be fine with enough space and noted 
the need for housing. The councillor supported the application.  
 
Vote 
 

15. A vote was taken, and by 4 to 3, with 1 abstention the committee agreed to grant 
planning permission.  
 

16. RESOLVED: That the Committee has taken into consideration and agrees with the reasons 
for the recommendation set out in the report and resolves to GRANT planning permission 
subject to the Conditions and Informatives in the report. 

 
C BH2021/02805 - Land to the Rear of 28-30 Longhill Road - Full Planning 
 

1. The Planning Manager introduced the application to the committee. 
 



 

4 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 6 APRIL 2022 

Answers to Committee Member Questions  
 

2. Councillor Moonan was informed that there was an integral garage and parking for two 
cars in front of each property.  
 

3. Councillor Fishleigh was informed that the planning team were not aware of a bomb 
shelter being uncovered on the site. This is not a protected feature, but an 
archaeological watching brief was required so this would have been highlighted as part 
of that. No objections have been received from consultees and the pre-commencement 
conditions have been discharged. The number of bedrooms has not changed, and the 
planning permission is extant. Highways have not objected, and it would be outside of 
the planning remit to condition more busses on existing routes, particularly for an 
application of this scale.  

 
4. Councillor Theobald was informed that the hard landscaping at the front of each 

property has been removed and the two visitor spaces are new on plans. 
 
Debate 
 

5. Councillor Ebel liked the new design with lots of light and views. The integrated parking 
spaces are good. The councillor supported the application. 
 

6. Councillor Moonan considered the changes to be minor. The councillor supported the 
application. 
 

7. Councillor Theobald stated they were not happy. The councillor was against the 
application. 
 

8. Councillor Littman considered the integrated garages to be good and the proposals an 
improvement on the previous scheme. 
 
Vote 
 

9. A vote was taken, and by 5 to 3 the committee agreed to grant planning permission. 
 

10. RESOLVED: That the Committee has taken into consideration and agrees with the 
reasons for the recommendation set out in the report and resolves to GRANT planning 
permission subject to the Conditions and Informatives in the report.  
  

 
D BH2021/04397 - 8 West Way, Hove - Full Planning 
 

1. The Planning Manager introduced the application to the committee. 
 
Speakers 
 

2. Ward Councillor Lewry addressed the committee and stated the application was very 
unpopular and the impact of this large scale development would be great. It was noted 
there were seventeen objections, which is more than for the last application. The 
nursery will bear the brunt of the development, with sleep time interrupted and the loss 



 

5 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 6 APRIL 2022 

of some of the front garden buggy parking. The parents of the nursery children have not 
been contacted and there is not parking for the development. The impact of the 
development will be felt across the area. The committee were requested to refuse the 
application. 
 

3. Kevin Tyler addressed the committee as an objector and stated that the nursery owner 
objected on loss of front garden and the landlord had not been spoken to. The nursery 
would lose business as the building site will put parents off. There is no parking in the 
location, and when the bus stops there is chaos in the area at the moment. 8 - 10 more 
cars will have an impact. The plans are bigger than before. The quiet time at the nursery 
will be affected. The extension will cause overshadowing of the neighbouring property 
and have a huge effect with overlooking of the garden and, as the neighbour we would 
have to move. Hundreds more would object on parking grounds. The flats opposite have 
parking restrictions, and the development would make parking worse.  
 

4. The Planning Manager noted that the front garden play space will not be used for 
parking, and the play space is not to be closed, there is no additional parking provided 
at the application site, which has no access for nursery users. A construction 
management plan will be submitted to the Council by condition. The planning 
department would not have access to the contact details of nursery users to notify them.  
 
Answers to Committee Member Questions 
 

5. Councillor Ebel was informed that a soft play area to the front of the nursery is proposed 
with some open space, once the bins have been moved. There are other outdoor areas 
at the nursery. 
 

6. Councillor Theobald was informed that there are additional outdoor play areas, the 
dental parking is to remain, and Highways are happy with the application. 
 

7. Councillor Moonan was informed that there is no parking in the development. The 
Senior Solicitor noted that use of the front garden by the nursery could be protected by 
condition. The nursery were informed of the application, the dental practice parking is to 
remain the same and Highways have not objected. 
 

8. Councillor Shanks was informed that the previous application has expired, and the scale 
of the current proposal was the same as the previous application which was refused in 
2010 and allowed at appeal. 
 
Debate 
 

9. Councillor Littman noted that the previous application had been refused at committee 
and costs had been granted against the Council by the inspector. The councillor did not 
feel there was much choice but to approve the application.  
 

10. Councillor Theobald understood the nursery were unhappy at parking issues, the 
development would be dark for the neighbour, the general layout was bad, and there 
was no extra parking. 
 



 

6 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 6 APRIL 2022 

11. Councillor Moonan considered the applicant could have proposed demolition, so 
building on top of the existing was better for the environment and considering the 
housing need. The councillor supported the application. 
 

12. Councillor Moonan proposed a condition to retain the front garden play area at the 
nursery. The proposal was seconded by Councillor Littman.  
 
Vote 
 

13. A vote on the proposed additional condition was taken and agreed unanimously.  
 
Vote 
 

14. A vote was taken, and by 5 to 1, the committee agreed to grant planning permission. 
(Councillors Janio and Barnett took no part in the decision making process or the vote 
on this application).  
 

15. RESOVLED: That the Committee has taken into consideration and agrees with the 
reasons for the recommendation set out in the report and resolves to GRANT planning 
permission subject to the Conditions and Informatives in the report and the condition 
proposed by Councillor Moonan. 

 
E BH2021/03761 - 24 Holland Road, Hove - Full Planning 
 
 

1. This application was not called for discussion and the officer recommendation was 
therefore taken as having been agreed unanimously.  

 
F BH2021/04003 - 295 Dyke Road, Hove - Outline Application Some Matters 

Reserved 
 

1. The Planning Manager introduced the application to the committee. 
 
Answers to Committee Member Questions 
 

2. Councillor Theobald was informed that the mature Elm tree at the front of the property 
had been removed as it had Elm disease. The arboricultural officer accepts the scheme 
and new trees will be planted by condition.  
 

3. Councillor Janio was informed that the informatives relate to this application and not the 
previous one. The previous permission requested that the trees be retained, however, 
the ones removed were diseased. New trees are to form part of the landscaping by 
condition. Condition 3 relates to landscaping and is to be agreed.  

 
Debate 
 

4. Councillor Theobald was not happy with the loss of trees and the effect on the 
neighbouring properties with loss of privacy. The application will set a precedent and will 
be harmful to the area. 
 



 

7 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 6 APRIL 2022 

5. Councillor Moonan noted that planning permission already existed, and they had no 
problem with the application. The councillor supported the application.  
 
Vote  
 

6. A vote was taken, and by 6 to 2, the committee agreed to grant planning permission. 
 

7. RESOLVED: That the Committee has taken into consideration and agrees with the 
reasons for the recommendation set out in the report and resolves to GRANT planning 
permission subject to the Conditions and Informatives in the report.  

 
G BH2021/02689 - 19 Hampton Place, Brighton - Householder Planning Consent 
 
 

1. This application was not called for discussion and the officer recommendation was 
therefore taken as having been agreed unanimously.  

 
H BH2021/02690 - 19 Hampton Place, Brighton - Listed Building Consent 
 
 

1. This application was not called for discussion and the officer recommendation was 
therefore taken as having been agreed unanimously.  

 
I BH2021/04485 - Garage Rear of 46 Boundary Road, Hove - Full Planning 
 
 

1. This application was not called for discussion and the officer recommendation was 
therefore taken as having been agreed unanimously.  

 
J BH2022/00280 - 155 Westbourne Street, Hove - Full Planning 
 
 

1. This application was not called for discussion and the officer recommendation was 
therefore taken as having been agreed unanimously.  

 
K BH2021/03276 - Flints, Ovingdean Road, Brighton - Full Planning 
 
 

1. This application was not called for discussion and the officer recommendation was 
therefore taken as having been agreed unanimously.  

 
L BH2021/03277 - Flints, Ovingdean Road, Brighton - Listed Building Consent 
 
 

1. This application was not called for discussion and the officer recommendation was 
therefore taken as having been agreed unanimously.  

 
M BH2022/00428 - 46 Ridgeside Avenue, Brighton - Householder Planning Consent 
 

1. The Planning Manager introduced the application to the committee. 



 

8 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 6 APRIL 2022 

 
Answers to Committee Member Questions 
 

2. Councillor Ebel was informed that the building would be used as a workshop/studio and 
that the incidental, non-residential use would be secured by condition.  
 

3. Councillor Fishleigh was informed that the permitted development criteria of being two 
metres away from the boundary fence did not apply as the applicant was requesting 
express planning permission.  
 

4. Councillor Theobald was informed that the application was for this position in the 
garden, in part to avoid impact on existing trees, and had been assessed as acceptable. 
 

5. Councillor Moonan was informed that there was not a shower included in the plan. 
 
Debate 
 

6. Councillor Fishleigh considered the building to be too close to neighbours and noted that 
there were no objectors at the meeting. The councillor supported the application.  
 

7. Councillor Shanks was happy to support the application. 
 

8. Councillor Theobald noted that others have been turned down and considered that the 
building should be moved away from the boundary. The councillor was not happy with 
the application. 
 

9. Councillor Moonan noted the building was not adjacent to other buildings. 
 

10. Councillor Littman noted the building backed onto neighbouring gardens. The councillor 
supported the application. 
 
Vote 
 

11. A vote was taken, and by 6 to 2 the committee agreed to grant planning permission. 
 

12. RESOLVED: That the Committee has taken into consideration and agrees with the reasons 
for the recommendation set out in the report and resolves to GRANT planning permission 
subject to the Conditions and Informatives in the report.   

 
N BH2021/04478 - 141 Elm Grove, Brighton - Removal or Variation of Condition 
 

1. The Planning Manager introduced the application to the committee. 
 
Answers to Committee Member Questions 
 

2. Councillor Theobald was informed that the communal space within the property would 
be the living room to the rear of the property. 
 



 

9 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 6 APRIL 2022 

3. Councillor Moonan was informed that there would be a shower room on the lower 
ground floor, and a bathroom on the first floor, which gives a total of two toilets and two 
showers.  
 
Debate 
 

4. Councillor Janio supported the application. 
 

5. Councillor Shanks considered the house to be small for the number of proposed 
occupiers. The councillor was against the application. 
 

6. Councillor Theobald considered it was a pity to lose the dining room and did not 
consider there would be enough bathrooms and toilets. 
 

7. Councillor Fishleigh considered the application should be refused on noise, capacity and 
highway issues.  
 

8. Councillor Ebel was concerned at the number of toilets for more than 6 people and the 
communal space to be small. The councillor was against the application. 
 

9. Councillor Littman considered the property over three storeys did not offer enough living 
space. The councillor was against the application. 
 
Vote 
 

10. A vote was taken, and by 2 to 6, the committee voted against the officer 
recommendation to grant planning permission. 
 

11. Councillor Fishleigh proposed a motion to refuse the application on the grounds of the 
introduction of a further resident and the resultant loss of shared living space would be 
unacceptably detrimental to the quality of life of future residents. 
 
Vote 
 

12. A recorded vote was taken and Councillors Ebel, Fishleigh, Moonan, Shanks, Theobald 
and Littman voted for the motion to refuse. Councillors Barnett and Janio abstained. 
 

13. RESOLVED: That planning permission be REFUSED as the introduction of a further 
resident and the resultant loss of shared living space would be unacceptably detrimental 
to the quality of life of future residents. 

 
O BH2022/00447 - 14 Millcross Road, Portslade - Prior Approval Extension 
 
 

1. This application was not called for discussion and the officer recommendation was 
therefore taken as having been agreed unanimously.  

 
107 TO CONSIDER ANY FURTHER APPLICATIONS IT HAS BEEN DECIDED SHOULD 

BE THE SUBJECT OF SITE VISITS FOLLOWING CONSIDERATION AND 
DISCUSSION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 



 

10 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 6 APRIL 2022 

 
107.1 There were none. 
 
108 LIST OF NEW APPEALS LODGED WITH THE PLANNING INSPECTORATE 
 
108.1 The Committee noted the new appeals that had been lodged as set out in the planning 

agenda. 
 
109 INFORMATION ON INFORMAL HEARINGS/PUBLIC INQUIRIES 
 
109.1 The Committee noted the information regarding informal hearings and public inquiries 

as set out in the planning agenda. 
 
110 APPEAL DECISIONS 
 
110.1 The Committee noted the content of the letters received from the Planning 

Inspectorate advising of the results of planning appeals which had been lodged as set 
out in the agenda. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 4.20pm 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


